



**Group  
Cheviot**

# CHEVIOT COMPANY LIMITED

CIN: L65993WB1897PLC001409

Registered & Administrative Office

24 Park Street, Magma House, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor, Kolkata-700 016

Ph: +91 82320 87911/12/13; Fax (033) 22497269/22172488

Email: [cheviot@chevjute.com](mailto:cheviot@chevjute.com) ; Website: [www.groupcheviot.net](http://www.groupcheviot.net)

Ref: CCL/Share/

Date: 09-11-2016

To,  
BSE Limited  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers  
Dalal Street  
Mumbai – 400 001

**Ref: Company's Code No. 526817**

**Re: Un-audited Financial Results of the Company for the 2nd quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2016**

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we are forwarding herewith the un-audited financial results of the Company for the 2nd quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2016, which has been approved and taken on record at the Board Meeting held on Wednesday, 9th November, 2016 and that the statutory auditors of the Company have also carried out Limited Review of the said results.

In this connection, we are also enclosing herewith the copy of the limited review report of the statutory auditors of the Company, which we trust you will find in order.

The meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 11:30 A.M. and concluded at 12.08 P.M.

Please display the un-audited financial results in your Notice Board to keep the members of the Exchange informed.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully  
For Cheviot Company Limited

(Aditya Banerjee)  
Company Secretary  
and Compliance Officer

Encl. as stated above

**JAIN & CO.**  
**Chartered Accountants**

P 21/22 Radha Bazar Street, Kolkata – 700 001

Email: pkj1956@gmail.com

Phones: 2242-7215 / 6541

Fax: 91-33-22486264

**LIMITED REVIEW REPORT**

Review Report to  
The Board of Directors,  
M/s Cheviot Co. Ltd.,  
24, Park Street, Kolkata-16


We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of M/s. Cheviot Co. Ltd., for the quarter as well as half year ended 30<sup>th</sup> September, 2016. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Place: Kolkata  
Dated: 9<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2016

For Jain & Co.  
Chartered Accountants  
Registration No. 302023E

  
(CA P.K. Jain)  
Partner  
(Membership No.52018)

Branch: A-6 Nariana Vihar, Ring Road, New Delhi – 110 028

Email: akj@jainandco.com

Phones: 25893411 / 3412

Fax: 91-11-2579-7973

**CHEVIOT COMPANY LIMITED**

CIN : L65993WB1897PLC001409

Regd Office : 24, Park Street, Magma House ( 9th Floor ), Kolkata - 700 016

Phone : 82320 87911/12/13; Fax (033) 22497269/22172488

Email : cheviot@chevjute.com ; Website : www.groupcheviot.net

**STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30/09/2016**

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars	3 months ended 30/09/2016	Preceding 3 months ended 30/06/2016	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year 30/09/2015	Year to date figures for current period ended 30/09/2016	Year to date figures for previous period ended 30/09/2015	Previous year ended 31/03/2016
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	( Audited )
<b>1 Income from operations</b>						
a. Sales/income from operations	11582.98	6918.22	9759.24	18501.20	15328.07	33880.62
b. Other operating income	184.04	161.52	179.06	345.56	374.55	652.60
<b>Total income from operations (gross)</b>	<b>11767.02</b>	<b>7079.74</b>	<b>9938.30</b>	<b>18846.76</b>	<b>15702.62</b>	<b>34533.22</b>
Less : Jute manufacturing cess	87.75	45.93	68.48	133.68	90.71	229.42
<b>Total income from operations (net)</b>	<b>11679.27</b>	<b>7033.81</b>	<b>9869.82</b>	<b>18713.08</b>	<b>15611.91</b>	<b>34303.80</b>
<b>2 Expenses</b>						
(a) Cost of materials consumed	5870.87	5972.44	4801.27	11843.31	8349.14	19261.23
(b) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress	1405.18	(2554.79)	594.14	(1149.61)	(686.30)	(958.16)
(c) Employee benefits expense	1612.49	1365.86	1483.69	2978.35	2639.99	5658.84
(d) Depreciation and amortisation expense	175.54	139.40	137.46	314.94	289.59	572.93
(e) Other expenses	1467.32	1335.87	1462.96	2803.19	2812.83	5860.69
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>10531.40</b>	<b>6258.78</b>	<b>8479.52</b>	<b>16790.18</b>	<b>13385.25</b>	<b>30395.53</b>
<b>3 Profit from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)</b>	<b>1147.87</b>	<b>775.03</b>	<b>1390.30</b>	<b>1922.90</b>	<b>2226.66</b>	<b>3908.27</b>
4 Other income	355.75	545.63	401.66	901.38	949.43	1271.66
<b>5 Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)</b>	<b>1503.62</b>	<b>1320.66</b>	<b>1791.96</b>	<b>2824.28</b>	<b>3176.09</b>	<b>5179.93</b>
6 Finance costs	5.88	19.53	16.12	25.41	38.76	81.63
<b>7 Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5-6)</b>	<b>1497.74</b>	<b>1301.13</b>	<b>1775.84</b>	<b>2798.87</b>	<b>3137.33</b>	<b>5098.30</b>
8 Exceptional items - Indirect taxes for earlier year	60.51	-	-	60.51	-	-
<b>9 Profit from ordinary activities before tax (7+8)</b>	<b>1558.25</b>	<b>1301.13</b>	<b>1775.84</b>	<b>2859.38</b>	<b>3137.33</b>	<b>5098.30</b>
10 Tax expense	433.00	282.00	522.50	715.00	847.50	1450.83
<b>11 Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax (9-10)</b>	<b>1125.25</b>	<b>1019.13</b>	<b>1253.34</b>	<b>2144.38</b>	<b>2289.83</b>	<b>3647.47</b>
12 Extraordinary items	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>13 Net Profit for the period (11-12)</b>	<b>1125.25</b>	<b>1019.13</b>	<b>1253.34</b>	<b>2144.38</b>	<b>2289.83</b>	<b>3647.47</b>
14 Paid-up ordinary share capital ( Face value - ₹ 10 each )	451.13	451.13	451.13	451.13	451.13	451.13
15 Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve as per balance sheet of previous accounting year						31289.18
<b>16 Earnings Per Share of ₹ 10/- each (EPS) (in ₹)</b>						
i Basic and diluted EPS before extraordinary items - (for the period - not annualised)	24.94	22.59	27.78	47.53	50.76	80.85
ii Basic and diluted EPS after extraordinary items - (for the period - not annualised)	24.94	22.59	27.78	47.53	50.76	80.85

Contd.....(2)

*Kumar*

(2)  
STATEMENT OF ASSETS & LIABILITIES

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars	As at	As at
	30/09/2016 (Unaudited)	31/03/2016 (Audited)
<b>A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>1 Shareholders' funds</b>		
a. Share capital	451.48	451.48
b. Reserves and surplus	43,077.71	41,357.95
<b>Sub total - Shareholders' funds</b>	<b>43,529.19</b>	<b>41,809.43</b>
<b>2 Non-current liabilities</b>		
a. Deferred tax liabilities (net)	115.83	106.33
b. Other long-term liabilities	10.79	8.05
<b>Sub total - Non-current liabilities</b>	<b>126.62</b>	<b>114.38</b>
<b>3 Current liabilities</b>		
a. Short-term borrowings	304.64	1,259.24
b. Trade payables	1,403.92	932.54
c. Other current liabilities	412.53	454.07
d. Short-term provisions	536.87	508.71
<b>Sub total - Current liabilities</b>	<b>2,657.96</b>	<b>3,154.56</b>
<b>TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>46,313.77</b>	<b>45,078.37</b>
<b>B ASSETS</b>		
<b>1 Non-current assets</b>		
a. Fixed assets	14,499.23	14,578.19
b. Non-current investments	16,956.00	16,245.54
c. Long-term loans and advances	141.51	151.26
d. Other non-current assets	408.19	347.51
<b>Sub total - Non-current assets</b>	<b>32,004.93</b>	<b>31,322.50</b>
<b>2 Current assets</b>		
a. Current investments	2,302.43	2,503.36
b. Inventories	5,658.03	5,928.92
c. Trade receivables	3,321.06	2,970.27
d. Cash and bank balances	1,180.48	841.14
e. Short-term loans and advances	1,168.27	979.06
f. Other current assets	678.57	533.12
<b>Sub total - Current assets</b>	<b>14,308.84</b>	<b>13,755.87</b>
<b>TOTAL - ASSETS</b>	<b>46,313.77</b>	<b>45,078.37</b>

**NOTES :**

- The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out a limited review of the above unaudited financial results for the quarter and six months ended 30th September, 2016 in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
- The Company has till 31st March, 2016, been following historical cost convention on all its assets with the exception of certain tangible assets (freehold land, buildings, plant & equipment and electrical installations & equipment) which were revalued at replacement values as prevalent during earlier years. From 1st April, 2016, in accordance with Accounting Standard 10 on Property, Plant and Equipment of Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006, the Company has adopted the cost model as its accounting policy on all the assets, except on Freehold Land, which continues to appear at revalued figures. Accordingly, the amount appearing in the revaluation reserve amounting to ₹ 424.62 lakhs as on 1.4.2016, in respect of buildings revalued in the years ended 31.3.1997 and 31.3.2003 as well as of plant & equipment and electrical installations & equipment revalued in the years ended 31.3.1998 and 31.3.2003, has been adjusted against the carrying amount of the respective items of asset. On account of the above change in the accounting policy, the charge of depreciation for the quarter and for the half year ended 30th September 2016 are lower by ₹ 4.39 lakhs and ₹ 8.73 Lakhs and the profit on sale of fixed assets shown under the head other income for the quarter and for the half year ended 30th September 2016 are higher by ₹ 0.44 lakhs and ₹ 1.76 Lakhs respectively, with profits for the quarter and half year correspondingly higher to that extent.
- The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on 9th November, 2016, have approved a Scheme of Amalgamation ('Scheme') between Harsh Investments Private Limited (HIPL) and Cheviot Company Limited (CCL) and their respective shareholders under Sections 391 to 394 of the Companies Act, 1956 and corresponding provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, as applicable. The Scheme provides for merger of HIPL with CCL w.e.f. 1.4.2016.  
The Scheme is subject to requisite approvals inter-alia from SEBI, Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta, shareholders and other regulatory authorities, which are under process.
- The Company is engaged in a single business segment i.e. manufacturing and sale of Jute Goods. Hence segment reporting as required by AS-17, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India is not applicable.
- Previous period / year figures have been re-grouped / re-classified to make them comparable to the current period presentation.
- The above unaudited financial results after review of the Audit committee were approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 9th November, 2016.

For Cheviot Company Limited

*Harsh Vardhan Kanoria*

Harsh Vardhan Kanoria  
Chairman and Managing Director  
Chief Executive Officer  
(DIN : 00060259)

Place : Kolkata

Dated : 9th November, 2016

*106*